

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).14/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Harinarayan pathak

Respondent : Commissioner of Taxes, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 4.4.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 4.4.2016

The complainant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is absent. However, he informed the Registry of this Commission telephonically that due to illness he will not be able to attend today's hearing. The Public Authority i.e. SPIO and Addl. Commission of Taxes, Assam Shri B.B. Hagjer has sent a written communication dtd 31.3.16 praying for refixation of date of hearing as he had to go to his home town for exercising his franchise in the election to the Assam Legislative Assembly Phase-I being held today.

The Commissioner of Taxes (CT) as First Appellate Authority has submitted a separate written statement dtd 31.3.16, which is entered into the case records. The CT has stated that the First Appeal petition dtd 27.8.12 is not traceable in his office. He has, however, enclosed a copy of the letter No. CTMS-6/2009/45 dtd 16.10.09 from the Commissioner of Taxes to the Finance (Taxation) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur along with relevant file note sheets.

In view of absence of both the parties in today's hearing and prayer for refixation of the date of hearing by the SPIO, fix 3.5.16 at 12.30 PM for the next date of hearing of the complaint petition dtd 6.10.12.

The SPIO is directed to come prepared with the names and designations of the officials whose signatures appear in the relevant file notings, copy of which has already been enclosed with CT's letter dtd 31.3.16.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).14/2013/

Dtd. 4.4.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Commissioner of Taxes and SPIO of the office of the Commissioner of taxes, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-1 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission